

No. 07-16908

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex rel.  
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
HONORABLE MARTIN J. JENKINS, DISTRICT JUDGE  
No. C06-05755 MJJ

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND THE ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Paul D. Kamenar  
Richard A. Samp  
Washington Legal Foundation  
209 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 588-0302  
Facsimile: (202) 588-0386  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 15, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE POLITICAL BRANCHES HAVE MADE NATIONAL POLICY DECISIONS ON GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE .....	6
A. History of Congressional Action .....	7
B. EPA’s Actions To Address Potential Global Climate Change .....	10
C. International Efforts .....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION. ....	15
A. Overview of the Political Question Doctrine .....	15
B. This Case Presents a Political Question under <i>Baker V. Carr</i> .....	18
1. The Assessment of and Response to Global Warming Are Policy Decisions That Are Constitutionally Committed to the Congress and the Executive .....	18
2. This Case Presents a Political Question Because There Are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for a Court to Apply .....	23
3. This Case Presents Nonjusticiable Political Questions Because They Cannot Be Decided Absent Initial Policy Determinations Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co. Inc.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	27
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974, 979 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	23
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....	19
<i>Hudson v. Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32, 33-34 (1812) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	19
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825, 831 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....	12
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	24, 25
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Department of Env'tl Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	19
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	26

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:**

U.S. Constitution

- Art. I, § 1 ..... 18
- Art. I, § 8 ..... 18
- Art. II, § 1 ..... 20
- Art. II, § 2 ..... 20
- Art. II, § 3 ..... 20

Energy Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) ..... 9

Energy Policy Act Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) ..... 10

Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 (1980) ..... 8

Global Climate Protection Act of 1987  
Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987) ..... 8

Global Change Research Act, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096 (1990) ..... 8

National Climate Program Act,  
Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978) ..... 8

Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461, 2496 (1998) ..... 14

Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999) ..... 14

Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1141, 1441A-41 (2000) ..... 14

15 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2908 ..... 8

- § 2901 ..... 13
- §§ 2931-2938 ..... 9
- § 2934 ..... 8
- § 2936 ..... 9
- § 2952 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 8911(a)(1) .....	8
§ 13381 .....	9
§ 13382 .....	10
§ 13384 .....	9
§ 13385 .....	10
§ 13385(b) .....	10

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

149 Cong. Rec. S13598 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 2003) .....	10
151 Cong. Rec. S21 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2005) .....	13
151 Cong. Rec. S6892, 6894 (daily ed. June 21, 2005) .....	11
151 Cong. Rec. S7029 (daily ed. June 22, 2005) .....	10
S. Res. 98, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (1997) .....	13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Exec. Order No. 13,432 (May 14, 2007) .....	12
H. Josef Hebert, <i>Bush Floating New Climate Proposal</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2008) .....	11, 15
Energy Information Administration, <a href="http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/1605/gg96rpt">www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/1605/gg96rpt</a> .....	4
EPA, INVENTORY OF U.S. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS AND SINKS: 1990-2004 (April 2006) USEPA #430-R-06-002. ....	4
National Climatic Data Center, <a href="http://lwf.ncdc.noaa.gov/oa/cimlate/gases/html">http://lwf.ncdc.noaa.gov/oa/cimlate/gases/html</a> .	4
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“UNFCCC”) <i>Kyoto Protocol</i> (Dec. 11, 1997) .....	13
